DECLASSIFIED

ST BT MO AR 6

‘l' ‘I’ @ﬁf“f / of ?

34 155mm QUN BATTERY (SP)
11th Marine Regimeat
1st Marine Division (Rein) FMP

o/o ¥P0 Sm Francisoo, California 96602

JDMich
5750
31 Ja 1967

CONFIDENTIAL

From: Commanding Offiocer
Toi Coxmanding GCeneral, lst Marine Division (Rein) P
Viat Oommanding Officer, llth Marine Regiment

Subj: Command Chronology for period 1 January to 31 January 1967.

Ref: a) MO0 5750.2
b) MFPacO 5750.8
¢) Div0 5750.8

Enol: V(1) 34 155um Gun Battery (SP) Command Chromology

1. In sccordance with the provisions of referemes (a), (b) and

(o), emclosure (1) is submitted.
Chookld Herfonsno-

JACK D. MCHAMARA

DOWNGRADED AT Z-YEAR INTERVATS
OVECLASSTFIELD AFTER 2 YLARs
DOD DIR 5200.10

APPENDIX (z) TO
ENCLOSURE (1)
|

COPY__OF _9 COPIES CONFIDENTIAL

o

DECLASSIFIED

AN
3

L6l

. L*.; L
B G o



DECLASSIFIED

® ®
CONFIDENTIAL

34 155am GUN BAPTERY (SP)
1lth Marine R ]
1st Marine Division! tnam) e
c/o FPO San Franoisco, California 96602

COMMAND CHRONOLOGY
1 January 1967 te 31 Jmuary 1967

INDEX

Part I - CRGANIZATION DATA
Part 11 - NARRATIVE SUMMARY
Part IIT - SEQUENTTAL LISTING (F SIGNIFICANT EVENTS
Part IV - SUPPORM DOCUMENTS
Foc \-r; o Faled. W/C'/«r L

‘»

CORFIBERTIAL

DECLASSIFIED

o WS L
Y St



DECLASSIFIED

® ®
CONFIDENTIAL

PART I
ORGANIZATIONAL DATA
1. DESICEATION COMMANDER
33 155um Gun Battery (SP) Captain JACK D. MCNAMARA
11th Marine Regiment 1-31 January 1967
SUBCRDINATE UNITS
NONE
ATTACHED URITS
NOME
2. LOCATION
131 Jamary 1967 Chm Lai, RVN
3o STAFY OFFICERS
BILLET DATES
Exooutive Offiser 1-31Jm67 apt J. A. H. RESSMEYER
Asst. Executive Officer 1-31Ja067 lstLt ?, D. MAHONEY
Fire Direction Officer 1-31Jan67 1stLt M. W, HOWE
Plt. Commander/Asst, FDO 1.14Jan67 1stLt J. W. RHODES
Plt. Commander/Liason0 1-31Jan67 1 tLt W, E, WRIGET
Supply Officer 1-31Jm 67 24Lt B. L, ELLIS
P1t Commander/Asst FDO 14-31Jn67 1stLt D. P. COTELLESSE
4. AVERAGE MONTHLY STRENGETH
UsSMe i), OTHER
OFF EXL oFF ENL BNL OFF
7 134 0 3 ) 0

CONFIDENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED



DECLASSIFIED

[; 0 N F ‘D t N T } ﬁ' ;IA.RRAT?:{’A%TSIIIEEMRY

During the reporting period, 34 155mm Gun Battery (SP) was under O con 4th
Battalion, 1lth Merines and under Adcon 1lth larines.

Support provided by this batbery during January includeds

TYPE AND IULBER OF LESS10NHS: ROUNDS ¢ HE WP TLLUIL
Observed (30) 352 39 0
Unobserved  (35) 262 66 0
Hel  (5) 8 0 9
Registration (8) (7 valia) 80 2 0
POUALS (66) 702 107 9

Surveillances for January includeds

62 KIA (Conf) 53 KIA (Prob), 4 WIA (Prob}, 73 Dldgs Destroyed, 3 VC Captured
with 2 tone rice resultin_ from fire miscion.

PART ITI
SEUENDIAL LISPING OF SIGHIFICANT EVENIS

1., TOrICS

a. Persomnel znd sdministrations During the month of January this battery

transferred 9 enlisted of which 7 were due to expiration of tour. 1 Officer
was trensferred of which 1 was due to expiration of tour. 1 Officer and 1%
enlisted were joined. The battery is currently owerating at 935 of T/O
strencth,

Evacuated casvualiles weres Killed in acoions
1 Due to enemy action Tone
2 Bot due to enemy action
b. Eneny, weather and terraing o significent enemy action against this
unit. Combat coerations were not gi;mificantly affected by the weathev.

¢, Orpenization and Operalionss The battery is currently operating under
the platoon concent with platoous occup ing three separate positions. As of
31 January 1657, the 3d 15%mm Gunr Battery (SP) CP is lceated at grid ZT438098
with 2 ;uno laid on direction 4200. Ilatoon "A" is locuted vy 37395145 with
2 puns ladd on AU00 wnd J600.  Plotoon "BM ds located at BS54ludd aith & juns

laid cn 3550,

CORFIDERTIAL

DECLASSIFIED

B VY LI



DECLASSIFIED

Tﬂ\. . ’
d. Plans: lone sismificant at this tine.
e. Troinings Operational counitments have been such thet training has
been comewiat limited. Operational trainin has been maintained at a satisfectory
level by incorporation with operational tasks.
f. Logistics, Equipment and Supplys Durins the last montlh, a breech-
block and a camnon assembly were exchanged with an 8" R&E FY67 vehicle. .
Cannon assemblies will be critical in the near future.
h. Civil Affairs/Civic Actiont This aren hus had limited success due to
reticeace on the part of the populace. Steps are being taken to overcome this
by increased contoct throash the civie action projran.

i. Fsycholojicel Cperutionss Hone

Jo Commnicotionss Hothing significent in this crec,

CONFIDENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED



CONFIDENTIAL

PATE
7 JAN. 67

10

12

18

15

q¢

17

24

26

27

28
30

JAN.

JAN.
JAN.

JAN.

JAN..

JAN.

JAN.

JAN.

JAN.

JAN.

JAN.

L

67

6T
67
Y

67

67

67

67
67
67

67

ft

TIME
1745

0800

1539

1120

2250

1449

2230
1033

1630

0240

1015

1045

1010
1505
1720
1850

DECLASSIFIED

FoeDeCo
3D 155 GUN BTRY.
0001 JAN. 1967
TOt 4850 30 JAN. 1967
MESSAGE
RECEIVED FROM 155 GUNS now PLT GUN#84 1S NOW BALD
ON DIR. 4200, e

RECEIVED FROM 155 GUNS *C% PLT GUN#41 FOR QUARTERLY
MA INTENANCE . o

GUN#46 OF 155 GUNS "B"™ PLT DOWN ON WAY T0 FLSG-B.
GUN#46 OF 155 GUNS "BY PLT BACK IM ACTION.
RECEIVED FROM FAG RELAY 155 GUNS "B" PLT ON DIR.
WHIGH WILL ENABLE THEM TO REACH GRID 477808 TO 480
810. WILL RELAY DIR. 4000.

RECEIVED FROM FAG TO RELAY 155 GUNS ng® PLT TO QIR.
3500. o

RECEIVED SPOT REP FROM 155 "C™ PLT.

RECEIVED GUN#40 OF 155 "C" PLT BACK IN ACTION. CHECK
ROUNDS FIRED, EOM SAVE-A-PLANE "GM.

RECEIVED TGT, ZZ116, 22117, 27118, FIRED BY 155 GUNS
#gh pLT. HAD 56 KIAS, 7@ BUILDINGS DESTROYED.

RECEIVED FROM 155 GUNS "B"™ PLT. RECEIVED(1) ONE IN—~
COMING GRENADE AND SOME.SMALL ARMS FIRE, (1) ONE
PERSON RUNNING ACROSS ROAD HEADED NORTHEAST. SEND
PATROL OUT AT FIRST LIGHT.

RECEIVED FROM 155 GUNS A" PLT GUN#48 |S DOWN. TUBE
LIFE EXPENDED. -

REQEIVED FROM 188 GUNS "C™ PLT GUN #40 QUT OF ACTION
FOR AN HOUR AND A HALF FOR EXERCISE.

GUNF41 155 GUNS :B" PLT DOWN FOR HYDRAULIC SEALS.
RECEIVED FIRE REFS FROM 155 GUNS "B" PLT BS 534765.
FROM 155 GUNS “A" FIRE REPS ON ADJ. NIGHT BEF. FIRES.
FRUM 1ST KECON, 234 148 UNDER ATTACK NOTIFIED 155

GUNS A" PLT TO FIRE ON ENEMY. NOTIFIED 1ST FAG
155 ®A" pLT FIRING FOR EFFECT.

CONFIBENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED

s 1, cEel
‘-a%ﬁ.ﬁi -



DECLASSIFIED

N T

F.0.C.
30 155 GUN BTRYé
F'GN}'H)[NTIAI TOs 31 JAN. 1967
DATE TIME MESSAGE
30 JAN. 67 1855 NOTIFIED 155 GUNS "G" PLT TO FIRE ON TGT UL449,
"W 1930 1ST RECON REPORTS 6 CONFIRMED KIAS, AND 8 POSSIBLE
S KA.
noo® 2010 FROL 1ST RECON EOM & A WELL DONE!
31 JAN. 67 0650 RECEIVED FROM 155 GUNS "C¥ PLT BOTH GUNS BAIB ON
BEIR. 4200. s
noow 0856 155 GUNS "B" PLT OUT OF ACTION 2 HOURS FOK FAINTERAMCL.
"8 1050 155 GUNS "B" GUN#46 BACK IN ACTION AND GUN#41 OUT OF

ACTION 3 HOURS FOR HYDRAULIC SEAL,

DECLASSIFIED

= N T
Tiif.ﬁi.}- -



DECLASSIFIED

CONFI&NTIAL @

20%330 1stPlt Gun :# 57 down for broken wobble stick; can shoot but can't move, F3

211020 2dP1t flred FLAK suppression missions, 6 HE 2 WP at grids 476856,476823 F
211300 1stPlt Gun 57 repaired and back in action. s
221845 2dF1t fired 9 HE, VT, for "Blackcoat" air observer at grid 465775 on

40 to 50 VC in trenches. Surveillance: Good effect on target. F

241645 2dFlt fired 4 HE, 2 WP, q for "' Btry FO at grid 441776 on 4 VC in tree
line. Burveillancet Good coverage on target, one good secondary
explosion.

261400 2dP1t Gun #46 down with tube life expended, Going to FL3G -B, S
261600 2dPlt Gun :#46 back in "M position, bridge is out North of‘ Nuoc Mom

and gun could not get to FL3G-B, Fs
28094% Gun# 46 departed for FLSG-B, FS
291300 Gun’f 46 tube replaced and back in position, laid on direction 5000, FS
291330 3dPlt displaced from Btry base cump to an alternatc position at lstTAG

for 2 days. s
291500 3dP1lt in poesition at grid 51150413, PFlt is laid direction 4000 refer

deflection %200, F3
291500 Journz1l closed, F

CONFIDENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED



