(ST) FAC B.T. NO 2(2-6)

3d 155mm GUN BATTERY (SP)
lith Marine Regiment
let Marine Division (Redn) FMF
c/o FPO San Francisco, California 96602

JDM:ch 5750 31 Jan 1967

### CONFIDENTIAL

From: Commanding Officer

To: Commanding General, 1st Marine Division (Rein) EMF

Via: Commanding Officer, 11th Marine Regiment

Subj: Command Chronology for period 1 January to 31 January 1967.

Ref:

(a) MOO 5750.2

(b) FMFPac0 5750.8

(c) Div0 5750.28

Enol: (1) 3d 155mm Gun Battery (SP) Command Chronology

1. In accordance with the provisions of references (a), (b) and

(c), enclosure (l) is submitted.

JACK D. MCHAMARA

DOWNGRADED AT 3-YEAR INTERVALS DECLASSIFIED AFTER 22 YEARS DOD DIR 5200.10

> APPENDIX (Z) TO ENCLOSURE (1)

COPY \_\_ OF \_9 COPIES

CONFIDENTIAL

JAN 1967

# CONFIDENTIAL

3d 155mm GUN BATTERY (SP)
lith Marine Regiment
lst Marine Division (Rein) FMF
c/o FPO San Francisco, California 96602

COMMAND CHRONOLOGY

1 January 1967 to 31 January 1967

INDEX

Part I - CRGANIZATION DATA Part II - NARRATIVE SUMMARY

Part III - SEQUENTIAL LISTING OF SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

Part IV - SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

FOC Ind - Faled w/c/Chron

## CONFIDENTIAL

PART I

ORGANIZATIONAL DATA

#### 1. DESIGNATION

COMMANDER

3d 155mm Gun Battery (SP) 11th Marine Regiment Captain JACK D. MCNAMARA 1-31 January 1967

#### SUBORDINATE UNITS

NOME

#### ATTACHED UNITS

HOME

#### 2. LOCATION

1-31 January 1967 Chu Lai, RVN

#### 3. STAFF OFFICERS

BILLET	DATES	RANK AND NAME
Executive Officer	1-31Jan 67	Capt J. A. H. RESSMEYER
Asst. Executive Officer	1-31Jan67	lettt T. D. MAHONEY
Fire Direction Officer	1-31Jan67	lstLt M. W. HOWE
Plt. Commander/Asst. FDO	1-14Jan67	1stLt J. W. RHODES
Plt. Commander/LiasonO	1-31Jan67	latLt W. E. WRIGHT
Supply Officer	1-31Jan 67	2dLt B. L. KLLIS
Plt Commander/Asst FDO	14-31 Jan 67	latLt D. P. COTELLESSE

#### 4. AVERAGE MONTHLY STRENGTH

USMC		ซร	ush		OFFICER	
OFF	ENL	OFF	ENL	ENL	OFF	
7	134	0	3	0	0	

## CONFIDENTIAL PART II

During the reporting period, 3d 155mm Gun Battery (SP) was under 0 con 4th Battalion, 11th Marines and under Adcon 11th Marines.

Support provided by this battery during January included:

TYPE AND HUMBER OF MISSIONS:	ROUNDS:	HE	<u>w</u>	ILLUM
Observed (30) Unobserved (35) H&I (5) Registration (9) (7 valid) TOTALS (66)		352 262 8 80 702	39 66 0 2 107	0 0 9 0 9

Surveillances for January included:

62 KIA (Conf) 53 KIA (Prob), 4 WIA (Prob), 73 Bldgs Destroyed, 3 VC Captured with 2 tons rice resulting from fire mission.

#### PART III SEQUENTIAL LISTING OF SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

#### 1. TOPICS

a. Personnel and administration: During the month of January this battery transferred 9 enlisted of which 7 were due to expiration of tour. 1 Officer was transferred of which 1 was due to expiration of tour. 1 Officer and 13 enlisted were joined. The battery is currently operating at 93% of T/O strength.

Evacuated casualties were:	Killed in action:
1 Due to enemy action	$ exttt{None}$
2 Not due to enemy action	

- b. Enemy, weather and terrain: No significant enemy action against this unit. Combat operations were not significantly affected by the weather.
- c. Organization and Operations: The battery is currently operating under the platoon concept with platoons occupying three separate positions. As of 31 January 1967, the 3d 155mm Gun Battery (SP) CP is located at grid BT438098 with 2 guns laid on direction 4200. Platoon "A" is located at BT395145 with 2 guns laid on 4900 and 4600. Platoon "B" is located at BS541944 with 2 guns laid on 3550.

#### DECLASSIFIED

# CONFIDENTIAL

- d. Plans: None significant at this time.
- e. Training: Operational commitments have been such that training has been somewhat limited. Operational training has been maintained at a satisfactory level by incorporation with operational tasks.
- f. Logistics, Equipment and Supply: During the last month, a breechblock and a cannon assembly were exchanged with an 8" R&E FY67 vehicle. Cannon assemblies will be critical in the near future.
- h. Civil Affairs/Civic Action: This area has had limited success due to reticence on the part of the populace. Steps are being taken to overcome this by increased contact through the civic action program.
  - i. Psychological Operations: Mone
  - j. Communications: Nothing significant in this area.

CONFIDENTIAL

## **CONFIDENTIAL**

F.D.C. 3D 155 GUN BTRY. 0001 JAN. 1967 TO: 1850 30 JAN. 1967

DATE 7 JAN. 67	TIME 1745	MESSAGE RECEIVED FROM 155 GUNS "C" PLT GUN#84 IS NOW BAID ON DIR. 4200.
10 JAN. 67	0800	RECEIVED FROM 155 GUNS *C" PLT GUN#41 FOR QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE.
12 JAN. 67	1539	GUN#46 OF 155 GUNS "B" PLT DOWN ON WAY TO FLSG-B.
15 JAN. 67	1:120	GUN#46 OF 155 GUNS "B" PLT BACK IN ACTION.
15 JAN. 67	2250	RECEIVED FROM FAG RELAY 155 GUNS "B" PLT ON DIR. WHICH WILL ENABLE THEM TO REACH GRID 477808 TO 480 810. WILL RELAY DIR. 4000.
14 JAN. 67	1449	RECEIVED FROM FAG TO RELAY 155 GUNS "B" PLT TO DIR. 3500.
H. H	2230	RECEIVED SPOT REP FROM 155 "C" PLT.
17 JAN. 67	1033	RECEIVED GUN#40 OF 155 "C" PLT BACK IN ACTION. CHECK ROUNDS FIRED, EOM SAVE-A-PLANE "G".
11 11: 	1630	RECEIVED TGT, ZZ116, ZZ117, ZZ118, FIRED BY 155 GUNS "B" PLT. HAD 56 KIAS, 70 BUILDINGS DESTROYED.
24 JAN. 67	0240	RECEIVED FROM 155 GUNS "B" PLT. RECEIVED(1) ONE IN- COMING GRENADE AND SOME SMALL ARMS FIRE. (1) ONE PERSON RUNNING ACROSS ROAD HEADED NORTHEAST. SEND PATROL OUT AT FIRST LIGHT.
26 JAN. 67	1015	RECEIVED FROM 155 GUNS "A" PLT GUN#48 IS DOWN. TUBE Life expended.
27 JAN. 67	1045	RECEIVED FROM 195 GUNS "C" PLT GUN #40 OUT OF ACTION FOR AN HOUR AND A HALF FOR EXERCISE.
28 JAN. 67	1010	GUN#41 155 GUNS "B" PLT DOWN FOR HYDRAULIC SEALS.
30 JAN. 67	1505	RECEIVED FIRE REPS FROM 155 GUNS "B" PLT BS 534765.
11 11	1720	FROM 155 GUNS "A" FIRE REPS ON ADJ. NIGHT BEF. FIRES.
tt tt	<b>1</b> 850	FROM 1ST RECON, 234 148 UNDER ATTACK NOTIFIED 155 GUNS "A" PLT TO FIRE ON ENEMY. NOTIFIED 1ST FAG 155 "A" PLT FIRING FOR EFFECT.

#### **DECLASSIFIED**

## CONFIDENTIAL

F.D.C. 3D 155 GUN BTRY. 1855 30 JAN. 1967 TO: 31 JAN. 1967

DATE 30 JAN.	67	TIME 1855	MESSAGE NOTIFIED 155 GUNS "C" PLT TO FIRE ON TGT UL449.
<b>11</b>		1930	1ST RECON REPORTS 6 CONFIRMED KIAS, AND 8 POSSIBLE KIAS.
11	81	2010	FROM 1ST RECON EOM & A WELL DONE!
31 JAN.	67	0650	RECEIVED FROM 155 GUNS *CT PLT BOTH GUNS BAID ON DER. 4200.
10	Ħ	<b>0</b> 856	155 GUNS "B" PLT OUT OF ACTION 2 HOURS FOR MAINTENANCE.
Ħ.	Ħ	1050	155 GUNS "B" GUN#46 BACK IN ACTION AND GUN#41 OUT OF ACTION 3 HOURS FOR HYDRAULIC SEAL.

COMPLEMENT: 81.

#### **DECLASSIFIED**

# CONFIDENTIAL

291500 Journal closed.

	WINIAL	
201330	lstPlt Gun # 57 down for broken wobble stick; can shoot but can't move.	F
211020	2dPlt fired FLAK suppression missions, 6 HE 2 WP at grids 476856,476823	F
211300	1stPlt Gun #57 repaired and back in action.	F
221845	2dPlt fired 9 HE, VT, for "Blackcoat" air observer at grid 465775 on 40 to 50 VC in trenches. Surveillance: Good effect on target.	F
241645	2dPlt fired 4 HE, 2 WP, Q for "M" Btry FO at grid 441776 on 4 VC in tree line. Surveillance: Good coverage on target, one good secondary explosion.	F
261400	2dPlt Gun #46 down with tube life expended. Going to FLSG -B.	FS
261600	2dPlt Gun #46 back in "M" position, bridge is out North of Nuoc Mam and gun could not get to FLSG-B.	FS
280943	Gun# 46 departed for FLSG-B.	F
29 <b>1 300</b>	Gun# 46 tube replaced and back in position, laid on direction 5000.	FS
29 <b>133</b> 0	3dPlt displaced from Btry base camp to an alternate position at 1stFAG for 2 days.	FS
291500	3dPlt in position at grid 51150413. Plt is laid direction 4000 refer deflection 3200.	FS

CONFIDENTIAL

F